In light of the foregoing recitals, which the Council hereby makes and adopts as 
determinations and findings, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
FORT COLLINS as follows: 

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from new revenue or other funds in the 
Capital Projects fund the sum of EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($835,000) to be expended in the Capital Projects fund for the Irish Elementary 
School Safe Routes to School Project.  

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated from new revenue or other funds in the 

Capital Projects fund the sum of TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED 
THIRTY-THREE DOLLARS ($28,333) to be expended in the Capital Projects fund for the 
Irish Elementary School Safe Routes to School Project. 

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from new revenue or other funds in the 
Capital Projects fund the sum of SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000) to 
be expended in the Capital Projects fund for the Irish Elementary School Safe Routes to 
School Project. 

Section 4. There is hereby appropriated from new revenue or other funds in the 

Capital Projects fund the sum of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND ($25,000) to be expended 
in the Capital Projects fund for the Irish Elementary School Safe Routes to School Project. 

Section 5.  The unexpended and unencumbered appropriated amount of ONE 

HUNDRED NINETEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN DOLLARS 
($119,437) is authorized for transfer from the Community Capital Improvement Program 
– Pedestrian Sidewalk capital project accounts in the Capital Projects fund to the Irish 
Elementary School Safe Routes to School Project capital project accounts in the Capital 
Projects fund and appropriated therein to be expended for the Irish Elementary School 
Safe Routes to School Project. 

Section 6.  The unexpended and unencumbered appropriated amount of 

THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN 
DOLLARS ($337,847) is authorized for transfer from the Community Capital Improvement 
Program – Bicycle Infrastructure Improvements capital project accounts in the Capital 
Projects fund to the Irish Elementary School Safe Routes to School Project capital project 
accounts in the Capital Projects fund and appropriated therein to be expended for the